
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr S. Trussler 
Cllr G. Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 50) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2402 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

 1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House And 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot, 
 

For information 

 3 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 4 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough  
 

For information 

5 23/00879/FULPP Mons Barracks, Princes 
Avenue, Aldershot 
 

For information 

6(a) 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough  
 

Petition 

6(b) 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
 

Petition  

 
 



Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 7 13 - 35 23/00825/FULPP Show Centre, 
Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Grant  
Subject to 
Conditions 

 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2403 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER 2023 - DECEMBER 2023 – (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth‘s Report No. PG2404 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development 
Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the 
period 1st October 2023 – 31st December 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-29- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr D. Sarki 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophie Porter. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

46. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th November, 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

47. PETITION 
 

RESOLVED: That the petition received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Amendment Sheet: 
 
Application No. Address 
  
23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-30- 
 

48. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

   
23/00765/FULPP Aldershot Park Crematorium, Guildford Road, 

Aldershot   
 
(v) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2342, be noted 

 
 (vi)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough   
   
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2342 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
 

49. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2343 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
22/00789/FULPP Appeal against the refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of a two 
storey, three bedroom detached 
house, following demolition of the 
existing detached garage at No. 10 
Mole Close, Farnborough.   

Appeal 
dismissed 
 

Page 2



 

-31- 
 

   
22/00591/FULPP Appeal against refusal of planning for 

extensions comprising a first floor 
side, rear, two storey side and roof 
extension at No. 32 Alexandra Road, 
Farnborough. 

Appeal 
dismissed 

   
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2343 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management 

Committee 7th February 

2024   

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2402 

Planning Applications 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.

2. Sections In The Report

2.1 The report is divided into a number of sections: 

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application deta
[...]
n the Committee report, the 

relevant development plan will have been used as a background document and 

the relevant policies taken into account in the preparation of the report on each 

item.  Where a development does not accord with the development plan and it 

is proposed to recommend that planning permission be granted, the application 

will be advertised as a departure and this will be highlighted in the Committee 

report.  

4. Human Rights 

4.1  The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 

Convention on Human Rights into English law.  All planning applications are 

assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 

proposal is compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict, this will be 

highlighted in the report on the relevant item.  

5. Public Speaking 

5.1  The Committee has agreed a scheme for the public to speak on cases due to 

be determined at the meeting (Planning Services report PLN0327 refers).  

Members of the public wishing to speak must have contacted the Meeting 

Coordinator in Democratic Services by 5pm on the Tuesday immediately 

preceding the Committee meeting.  It is not possible to arrange to speak to the 

Committee at the Committee meeting itself.  

6. Late Representations 

6.1  The Council has adopted the following procedures with respect to the receipt of 

late representations on planning applications (Planning report PLN 0113 

refers):  

a) All properly made representations received before the expiry of the final closing 

date for comment will be summarised in the Committee report.  Where such 

representations are received after the agenda has been published, the receipt 

of such representations will be reported orally and the contents summarised on 

the amendment sheet that is circulated at the Committee meeting.  Where the 

Page 6



   
 

   
 

final closing date for comment falls after the date of the Committee meeting, 

this will be 
[...]
olicy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

Item Reference Description and address 

1 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the 
ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, 
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and 
alterations to existing block 2 car park and The 
Meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre.   

Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 

This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   

Blandford House And Malta Barracks 
Development Site Shoe Lane Aldershot 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  

Development Management Committee 
7th February 2024 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2402 

Page 9



3 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Geor
[...]
f existing temporary planning permission for the 
retention of two sound stages, workshops, and use of existing 
hospitality chalets as ancillary offices for the purposes of film 
making and Farnborough International exhibition and conference 
accommodation, with associated parking and ancillary 
infrastructure approved with planning permission 21/00187/FULPP 
dated 27 May 2021 for a further temporary period 

Address Show Centre Farnborough International Exhibition & 
Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough, Hampshire 

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Farnborough International Limited 

Agent Tor&co (formerly Terrence O’Rourke) 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions. 

Description and Relevant Planning History 

The main element of the application site is an irregular-shaped area of land located within the 
Farnborough International Airshow (FIA) exhibition site, south of the Farnborough International 
Exhibition & Conference Centre. It is terraced elevated land adjacent to the south-east side of 
Farnborough Airport east of Trenchard Way, south of Conference Centre Hall 1.  

The main application site area contains two Sound Stage structures (Stages 1 and 2), which 
are sited on the existing hardstanding terraced areas alongside where temporary Exhibition 
Halls 3 and 4 are erected during the biennial Air Show. The Sound Stages have been erected 
in these locations so as not to interfere with the Airport radar coverage and to enable their 
retention and use as conference/exhibition accommodation in conjunction with Halls 3 and 4 
during the Air Show.  

The Sound Stages are rectangular temporary aluminium portal-frame buildings with shallow 
pitched roofs that are enclosed film set stages designed and acoustically insulated so that 

Page 13



 

 
 

external noise does not disrupt film recording within. Both of the Sound Stages measure 40 x 
50m in footprint with a maximum height of 18.7m and are clad in Kingspan (grey) metal 
cladding panels. Stage 1 is sit
[...]
Also part of the Sound Stages facility is a high-voltage sub-station located adjacent to the east 
side of Stage 1 to provide not only the power needs of the temporary filmmaking use, but also 
any future uses on the site including the Farnborough Air Show. 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions for the film-making facilities described 
above in May 2021 comprising “the erection of two sound stages, erection of workshops, and 
to change the use of existing hospitality chalets to ancillary offices for the purposes of film 
making until August 2024, together with ancillary works including installation of a permanent 
substation” for a temporary period expiring on 31st August 2024, 21/00187/FULPP. 
 
The temporary planning permission allows 24/7 operational activity to allow flexibility to meet 
filming schedules subject to Management Plans setting out means and measures to control 
traffic movements and operational activity. Parking for approximately 200 vehicles associated 
with film making personnel is provided on the extensive hardstanding area adjacent to Stage 
1 and the Workshop building; and some further parking south of Stage 2. The conditions 
imposed by the extant 2021 permission include, inter alia, the following:- 
 
Condition No.1: “The Sound Stages (1 and 2), and Workshop buildings hereby permitted shall 
be removed and the land restored to its former condition on or before 31st August 2024. The 
use of the Catering Chalets as ancillary offices for the development hereby approved shall 
cease on or before 31st August 2024. 
 
Reason - Given the impact of the character and appearance of the structures, reconsideration 
in the light of prevailing circumstances at the end of the specified period would be appropriate 
in the interest of amenity.” 
 
Condition No.3: No sound reproduction equipment, conveying messages, music, or other 
sound which is audible outside the application site shall be installed on the site. 
 
Reason - To protect t
[...]
ereby approved shall be solely via Gate F as 
set out on approved plan S50/ 008. 
 
Reason - To protect the amenity of adjacent occupiers.” 
 
Condition No.11: “The filming use shall cease for the duration of the biennial Farnborough Air 
Show. 
 
Reason: - To safeguard the free flow and movement of traffic on the surrounding highway 
network.” 
 
In addition to its use in connection with the Airshow, Hall 1 has permanent planning consent 
as an exhibition hall, media centre, meeting and conference facility. Hall 5 is used for 
exhibitions, conferences, product launches and filming. Events in Hall 1 and Hall 5 are 
operated in accordance with a robust traffic and parking management plan. The use of the Air 
Show site with a variety of temporary structures for the duration Air Show is a long established 
planning use of the land. 
 
The Current Application Proposals 
 
The current application proposes the extension of the current temporary permission until the 
end of August 2028; a further 4 years. In this respect, permission is sought to retain the current 
7-day operational activity to be managed through revised Operational and Traffic Management 
Plans. Although it is indicated that the standard operational hours would remain 06:00 to 20:00 
Monday to Friday, continued 24/7 flexibility is required to allow weekend activity to enable 
production companies using the Stages to respond to evolving programmes and deadlines.  
 
The application is accompanied by an Agents’ Covering Letter; a Planning, Design & Access 
Statement; Daylight & Sunlight Impact Assessment; Flood Risk Assessment; Report on 
Economic Benefits; Transport Statement; Transport Management Plan; and an Operational 
Management Plan. More recently, in mid-January 2024, the applicants’ agents have submitted 
a response to the objections raised, a complaints log for the Stages facility for 2022 and 2023, 
and a revised Operational Management Plan that has responded to the experience of 
managing filmin
[...]
at the day-to-day traffic would be less than 200 vehicles, equating to a total of some 400 
vehicle trips to and from the site. A Traffic Management Plan was submitted and approved, 
inter alia, incorporating requirements to/for:- 
 

• Vehicles to use Gate F and car park 3 only; 

• Studio 50 to encourage staff/visitors to avoid travelling during the AM and PM peak 
times; 

• Studio 50 to encourage filming crews and support staff to consider active travel modes 
or public transport; 

• FIL to monitor and record film-making traffic movements at Gate F during the AM and 
PM peak; 

• FIL to work with Stage 50 to ensure movements operate outside of peak movements 

Page 24



 

 
 

as much as possible meeting on a monthly basis to review the situation; 

• Set up an Operations Management Group where FIL event managers meet regularly 
with Stage 50 management staff to discuss and review any issues that may arise, 
including potential traffic conflicts arising from interactions with other Farnborough 
International exhibition and conference events that may coincide; 

• Consider further control measures if monitoring of the site access identifies any issues 
with visitors accessing and egressing the site during AM and PM peak hours. 

 
Within the submitted and approved Transport Management Plan FIL undertook:- 
 

• To avoid event start/closing times during morning and evening peak hours; 

• To provide the local business community, local residents and other stakeholders with 
information on the use of the Sound Stages and any forthcoming events at Hall 1 and 
other on-site venues; 

• That, if filming activities occurred at the same time as events on site, FIL would continue 
to dynamically manage traffic movements and volumes in response to activities on the 
site. FIL would also implement the package of measures for the filmmaking activities in 
conjunction with FIL’s existing event management plan, as set out in the Traffic 
Management Action Plan; 

• That the
[...]
that conditions have been complied with must be 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. 

 
3 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application  
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications 
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or 
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy  
Framework. 

  

Page 33



 

 
 

 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Katie Herrington (01252 398792) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 23/00481/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Kevin Hodgson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (Design Code 3 and 
Arboricultural Method Statement) in respect of Zone L Neighbourhood 
Centre, attached to Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 
10th March 2014. 

Address Zone L - Neighbourhood Centre Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 10 January 2024

Ward: Wellington

Application No 23/00516/FUL

Applicant: Mr Mark Marshall

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of garage, erection of two storey side extension to existing 
house to create a one bedroom dwelling with associated parking

Address 136 Austen Road Farnborough Hamps
[...]
e of the occupiers 
of the dwellinghouse at 49 Cambridge Rd, Aldershot

Address 49 Cambridge Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3JY

Decision Date: 25 January 2024

Ward: Rowhill

Page 48



Application No 23/00877/MISC28

Applicant: Steve Thompson

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: The Electronic Communications Code (Conditions and Restrictions) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017-Openreach intend to install fixed line 
broadband electronic communications apparatus (one pole) at Orchard 
Close Farnborough  

Address Street Record Orchard Close Blackwater Camberley Hampshire  

Decision Date: 10 January 2024

Ward: Fernhill

Application No 23/00878/NMAPP

Applicant: Mrs Heather Farrell

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: NON MATERIAL AMENDMENT : Amendments to Plot 3 dwelling as 
approved with Planning Permission 20/00716/FULPP dated 11 March 
2021 as amended by Non-Material Amendment 23/00136/NMAPP dated 
17 March 2023 to insert additional roof windows in front roof slope

Address Land Adjacent Green Hedges Hawley Road Blackwater Camberley 

Hampshire  

Decision Date: 19 January 2024

Ward: Fernhill

Application No 23/00881/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Jack Riggs

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details in respect of Cambridge Military Hospital Zone C 
(Louise Margaret Hospital Reserved Matters Area ref 15/00898/REMPP) 
part pursuant to condition 15 (remediation reports) of hybrid outline 
planning permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014.

Address Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot Urban Extension 

Alisons Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 23 January 2024

Ward: Wellington

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee 

7th February 2024 

Planning Report PG2403

Appeals Progress Report 

1. New Appeal

1.1 14 Fleet Road, Farnborough : Appeal against refusal of planning permission 
22/00746/FULPP for : “Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of single 
storey ancillary accommodation annex” under delegated powers. This appeal is 
to be considered under the fast-track Householder Written Representations 
procedure. 

2. Decided Appeal

2.1 Appeal against refusal of advertisement consent for the installation and display of 
a 6 X 3 metre illuminated digital advertisement display panel at first-floor level on 
side elevation of building following removal of two existing paper & paste billboard 
advertisement panels at ground-floor level at 41 Station Road, Aldershot; 
23/00306/ADVPP. This appeal was considered under the Fast-track Commercial 
Case Written Representations procedure. 

2.2 Advertisement Consent was refused under delegated powers in June 2023 for 
the following reasons:- 

1. The application proposes the introduction of a new modern design and
form of commercial advertising using a large internally-illuminated digital display
to be operated day and night situated in a visually prominent first-floor position
on a locally-listed building in a location with surviving Victorian character and
appearance in the form of both Statutorily Listed and locally-listed heritage
assets. It is considered that the proposed digital advertisement display would
have an alien visual appearance unsympathetic to the character and appearance
of the area and to the heritage assets to the material detriment of the visual
amenity of the area. It is considered that the material harm to visual amenity is
not compensated by the proposed removal of less prominent existing paper and
paste billboard advertisements at the site. The proposed digital advertisement
display would therefore be contrary to the requirements of adopted Local Plan
Policies DE9, SP1, HE1 and DE1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032) and
the Council's adopted Locally Listed Heritage Assets SPD (2020).

2. Despite the suggested imposition of conditions to control the nature and
brightness of the proposed advertisement display, the proposed advertisement
display would be situated in proximit
[...]
e National Planning Policy 

Framework states that advertisements should be subject to control only in the 
interests of amenity and public safety, taking account of cumulative impacts; and 

Page 52



that the Framework states that the quality and character of places can suffer when 
advertisements are poorly sited and designed. Accordingly, having viewed the 
appeal site from various aspects along Station Road and surroundings, the 
Inspector found that the proposed digital advertisement display would appear 
poorly sited and poorly designed having regard to the established character of the 
street scene to the detriment of amenity. Whilst the Appellant referred the 
Inspector to appeal decisions in other parts of the Country the Inspector did not 
consider that these altered his findings in respect of this appeal case.  

 
2.7 On this basis the Inspector agreed with the Council’s reason for refusal and 

Dismissed the appeal.  
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property and Growth 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee  
7th February 2024 

Planning Report No. PG2404 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 
October – December 2023 

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to
Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning,
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st

October to 31st December 2023.

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor
and ‘Other’ planning applications for the first quarter of the financial year. We
are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to
decision times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do
not include some application types including applications
[...]
 the central 
Admin Block following the initial sales launch in March 2021. The units within 
Gunhill House & Water Tower are completed and occupied. New-build Block D 
is substantially completed, and the conversion of Louise Margaret Hospital and 
the Nurses Residence is well underway. 86 units are now occupied within the 
CMH Development Zone. 

  

7.7 Taylor Wimpey continue to progress development at Stanhope Line East (Zone 
K) and part of Buller (Zone M) Development Zones, following permission 
granted on the 27th May 2021 for 430 dwellings. This phase will incorporate the 
eastern half of Stanhope Lines, Wellesley’s linear park/public open space. A 
sales and marketing suite was approved and is operating on Hope Grant’s Road 
(East). 128 of the units are now occupied. 

  

7.8 Preapplication proposals are currently under consideration for the next phase 
of Wellesley at Stanhope Lines West (Zone H) and part of School End (Zone I). 
The forthcoming Reserved Matters Application will comprise 260 residential 
dwellings and will include proposals for the western half of Stanhope Lines 
public open space. 

 
8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  

 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: Katie Herrington 01252 398792 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 6 - Show Centre, Farnborough International Exhibition and Conference Centre, ETPS Road , Farnborough - 23/00825/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter October 2023 - December 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

-32- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Halleh Koohestani. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty (Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

51. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th December, 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

52. PETITIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That the petitions received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2402: 
  
Application No. Address 
    
23/00794/FUL Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
  



 

-33- 
 

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
* 23/00825/FULPP Show Centre, Farnborough International Exhibition 

and Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough 
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2402, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
* 
** 

22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 23/00879/FULPP Mons Barracks, Princes Avenue, Aldershot 
 

 24/00063/OUT Proposed Development Site at Site of Buildings 4.2 
& 4.3, Frimley Business Park, Frimley, Camberley 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2402 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
54. BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA BARRACKS DEVELOPMENT SITE, SHOE 

LANE, ALDERSHOT - 22/00340/REMPP 
 

It was noted, as part of the Amendment Sheet,  that the Council had received a 
notification of the applicants intention to lodge an appeal against the Councill’s non-
determination on this application. The Committee would be updated should and 
appeal be submitted and started. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

-34- 
 

55. SHOW CENTRE, FARNBOROUGH INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE, ETPS ROAD, FARNBOROUGH - 23/00825/FULPP 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2402 
regarding the extension of the temporary planning permission for the retention of two 
sound stages, workshops and use of existing hospitality chalets as ancillary offices.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted, subject to: 
 

(i) no objections being received from Hampshire County Council, 
(ii) the receipt of a satisfactorily revised Operational Management Plan, 
(iii) amendments/updates, as set out in the amendment sheet, to Condition Nos. 

2, 7 and 12, and 
(iv) the inclusion of an additional condition regarding reporting of future economic 

benefits 
 

56. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2403 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
22/00746/FULPP Appeal against the refusal of planning 

permission for the demolition of 
existing outbuildings and erection of a 
single storey ancillary accommodation 
annex at No. 14 Fleet Road, 
Farnborough. 

New 
Appeal 
 

   
23/00306/ADVPP Appeal against refusal of 

advertisement consent for the 
installation and display of illuminated 
digital advertisements at No. 41 
Station Road, Aldershot. 

Appeal 
dismissed 

   
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2403 
be noted. 
 

57. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER 2023 - DECEMBER 2023 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2404 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st October to 
31st December 2023. 



 

-35- 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2404 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


